

No. 14-2071, 15-1250

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

In Re: Loestrin 24 FE Antitrust Litigation

No. 14-2071
IN RE: LOESTRIN 24 FE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

AMERICAN SALES COMPANY, LLC, on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated; ROCHESTER DRUG CO-OPERATIVE, INC., on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated

Plaintiffs-Appellants

CITY OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS LOCAL 1776 & PARTICIPATING EMPLOYERS HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; NEW YORK HOTEL TRADES COUNSEL & HOTEL ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK CITY, INC. HEALTH BENEFITS FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, FORT LAUDERDALE LODGE 31, INSURANCE TRUST FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; ELECTRICAL WORKERS 242 & 294 HEALTHCARE & WELFARE FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; DENISE LOY, a resident citizen of the State of Florida, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; MELISA CHRESTMAN, a resident citizen of the State of Tennessee, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; MARY ALEXANDER, a resident citizen of the State of North Carolina, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; PAINTERS DISTRICT COUNCIL NO. 30 HEALTH & WELFARE FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; TEAMSTERS LOCAL 237 WELFARE BENEFITS

FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; LABORERS INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH AMERICA LOCAL 35 HEALTH CARE FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; ALLIED SERVICES DIVISION WELFARE FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; WALGREEN CO.; THE KROGER CO.; SAFEWAY, INC.; ALBERTSON'S, LLC; HEB GROCERY COMPANY L.P.

Plaintiffs

v.

WARNER CHILCOTT COMPANY, LLC; WARNER CHILCOTT PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY; WARNER CHILCOTT HOLDINGS COMPANY III, LTD.; WARNER CHILCOTT CORPORATION, LLC, f/k/a WARNER CHILCOTT COMPANY, INC.; WARNER CHILCOTT (US) LLC; WARNER CHILCOTT SALES (US), LLC; WARNER CHILCOTT LABORATORIES IRELAND LIMITED; WARNER CHILCOTT COMPANY; ACTAVIS INC., f//k/a WATSON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; WATSON LABORATORIES, INC.; LUPIN LTD.; LUPIN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Defendants – Appellees

No. 15-1250
IN RE: LOESTRIN 24 FE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. The Hatch-Waxman Regulatory Framework4

II. Acceleration Clauses are Procompetitive7

 A. Acceleration Clauses Facilitate Settlement and Are Therefore Routine in
 Pharmaceutical Patent Settlements.....8

 B. Plaintiffs’ Most Favored Nation Analogy Fails10

 C. The Economic Impact of Acceleration Clauses Can Promote Competition 11

III. Exchanging Fair Value to Settle Is Procompetitive12

 A. The Exchange of Fair Value Facilitates Settlements13

 B. Courts Should Encourage the Procompetitive Benefits from Settlements ..15

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aro Corp. v. Allied Witan Co.</i> , 531 F.2d 1368 (6th Cir. 1976)	20
<i>Conservation Law Found. of New England, Inc. v. Franklin</i> , 989 F.2d 54 (1st Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Enriquez v. Estelle</i> , 427 F. App'x 305 (5th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Fidelity & Guar. Ins. Co. v. Star Equip. Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 222 (2013).....	passim
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>In re Sony Corp. SXR</i> D, 448 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.</i> , 484 F. App'x 429 (11th Cir. 2012)	16
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. §§ 355	5, 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, MONOPOLIZATION AND DOMINANCE HANDBOOK (2011)	11
Am. Intellectual Property Law Ass'n, Report of the Economic Survey (2013).....	19
Avinash K. Dixit & Robert S. Pindyck, INVESTMENT UNDER UNCERTAINTY (1994)	18

Barry C. Harris et al., <i>Activating Actavis: A More Complete Story</i> , 28 ANTITRUST 83 (2014).....	14
Frank R. Lichtenberg, <i>Are the Benefits of Newer Drugs Worth Their Cost? Evidence from the 1996 MEPS</i> , 20 HEALTH AFF. 241 (2001).....	17
<i>FTC Settlement of Cephalon Pay for Delay Case Ensures \$1.2 Billion in Ill- Gotten Gains Relinquished; Refunds Will Go To Purchasers Affected By Anticompetitive Tactics</i> , Federal Trade Commission Press Release (May 28, 2015)	19
Henry G. Grabowski & Margaret Kyle, <i>Generic Competition and Market Exclusivity Periods in Pharmaceuticals</i> , 28 MANAGERIAL & DECISION ECON. 491 (2007).....	7
Jack W. Scannell et al., <i>Diagnosing the Decline in Pharmaceutical R&D Efficiency</i> , 11 NATURE REVIEWS DRUG DISCOVERY 191 (2012)	20
Joseph A. DiMasi & Henry G. Grabowski, <i>The Costs of Biopharmaceutical R&D: Is Biotech Different?</i> , 28 MANAGERIAL & DECISION ECON. 469 (2007).....	20
Kelly Smith & Jonathan Gleklen, <i>Generic Drugmakers Will Challenge Patents Even When They Have a 97% Chance of Losing: The FTC Report that K-Dur Ignored</i> , 9 CPI ANTITRUST CHRON. (Sept. 2012).....	7
Kevin Murphy & Robert Topel, <i>The Value of Health and Longevity</i> , 114 J. OF POL. ECON. 871, 872 (2006).....	17
Licensing Executives Society (USA & Canada), Inc., 2009 <i>Global BioPharmaceutical Royalty Rates & Deal Terms Survey</i> (Sept. 2010)	3
Marc G. Schildkraut, <i>Patent-Splitting Settlements and the Reverse Payment Fallacy</i> , 71 ANTITRUST L.J. 1033 (2004).....	14
Richard G. Frank & David S. Salkever, <i>Generic Entry and the Pricing of Pharmaceuticals</i> , 6 J. OF ECON. & MGMT. STRATEGY 89 (1997)	12
Richard L. Manning, <i>Product Liability and Prescription Drug Prices in Canada and the United States</i> , 40 J.L. & ECON. 203 (Apr. 1997)	18
Robert D. Willig & John P. Bigelow, <i>Antitrust Policy Toward Agreements That Settle Patent Litigation</i> , 49 ANTITRUST BULL. 655 (Fall 2004)	14

Robert H. Mnookin, Scott R. Peppet & Andrew S. Tulumello, <i>Beyond Winning: Negotiating to Create Value in Deals and Disputes</i> (2000).....	15
Tomas Philipson & Anupam B. Jena, <i>Who Benefits from New Medical Technologies? Estimates of Consumer and Producer Surpluses for HIV/AIDS Drugs</i> , 9 FORUM FOR HEALTH ECON. & POL'Y, iss. 2, art. 3 (2006).....	17
Tufts Center for the Study of Drug Development, <i>Briefing on Cost of Developing a New Drug</i> (Nov. 18, 2014).....	20
William J. Kolasky, <i>The Merger Guidelines and the Integration of Efficiencies Into Antitrust Review of Horizontal Mergers</i> , 71 ANTITRUST L.J. 207 (2003).....	5, 18
William O. Kerr & Cleve B. Tyler, <i>Measuring Reverse Payments in the Wake of Actavis</i> , 28 ANTITRUST 1 (2013)	15
